FORM PTO-1585 R 01-29 10159	
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert KERBEL	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	Name: <u>Sunnybrook Health Science Center</u> Internal Address: Street Address: <u>2075 Bayview Avenue</u>
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: <u>North York</u> State: <u>Ontario, Canada</u> ZIP: <u>M4N 3M5</u>
Execution dates: September 11, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? <u>Yes</u> No
<ul> <li>4. Application numbers or patent numbers:</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Applications:</li> <li>09/539,692</li> <li>Additional Numbers a</li> </ul>	B. Patent No.(s) JAN 1 2 2001
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: <u>Stefan C. Grant</u> Internal Address: <u>KENYON &amp; KENYON</u>	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)</li></ul>
Street Address: <u>One Broadway</u> City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>New York</u> ZIP: <u>10004</u>	8. Deposit account number: 11-0600
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original.	
Stefan C. Grant (Reg. No. 44,132)	

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents **Box Assignments** Washington DC 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0605-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

29/2001 AAHMED1 00000084 110600 09539692 40.00 CH

01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 011456 FRAME: 0129

For use in filing and recording only

Docket No. <u>11245/47001</u>

Serial No. 09/539,692

Filed March 31, 2000

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, <u>Robert Kerbel</u>, a citizen of <u>Canada</u>, respectively, residing at <u>48</u> Bennington Heights Drive, Toronto, Ontario M4G 1A9, have made a certain invention in "Therapeutic Method For Reducing Angiogenesis," said invention being disclosed, shown and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed March 31, 2000, and further identified by Docket Number 11245/47001; and

WHEREAS, Sunnybrook Health Science Center, 2075 Bayview Ave, North York, Ontario, Canada M4N 3M5 (hereinafter called "Institute"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of our employment by, or relationship with, Institute or an Affiliate of Institute, at the time the invention was made, I/We do hereby sell, transfer and assign to Institute, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, in all countries of the world, and in and to all applications for Letters Patent that may be made therefor, in all countries of the world, including specifically, but not limited to, the aforesaid application and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, international applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights arising under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I/We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in Institute to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of Institute's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to Institute in its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

I/we will, at Institute's expense, perform all lawful acts that Institute, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may deem advisable to carry out the true purposes and intent hereof and I/we will assist Institute, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, in every lawful way to obtain, sustain and enforce Letters Patent for said invention, in all countries of the world, as and when requested by Institute, including specifically, but without limitation, the following:

I/we will communicate to Institute all facts known to us respecting said invention;

(a)

- (b) I/we will, as and when requested by Institute, execute all lawful papers which Institute may deem advisable for carrying out the true purposes and intent hereof, including all lawful oaths and affidavits, one or more written confirmations of this assignment, all applications for Letters Patent in foreign counties and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications for Letters Patent for said invention:
- (c) I/we will testify in any legal proceedings which involve said invention or any Letters Patent granted therefor.

I/we acknowledge and agree that the obligations recited herein are binding on us and on our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the dates appearing before our respective names.

Robert Kerbel Robert Kerbel DATE TYPE SIGN

**RECORDED: 01/12/2001**